

No. 22-10077

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

U.S. NAVY SEALS 1-26; U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE COMBATANT CRAFT  
CREWMEN 1-5; U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN 1;  
U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States of  
America; LLOYD AUSTIN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Defense, individually and in his  
official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF DEFENSE; CARLOS DEL TORO, individually and in his official capacity as United  
States Secretary of the Navy,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION  
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27.3 FOR A PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

CHAD E. MEACHAM

*Acting United States Attorney*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*202-514-4027*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs' Contentions That The Navy Is Not Complying With The Injunction And Waited Too Long To Seek Relief Are Incorrect And Provide No Basis To Deny A Stay.....	2
II. Equitable Factors Overwhelmingly Favor A Partial Stay Pending Appeal.....	3
III. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.....	6
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Nonjusticiable.....	6
B. Plaintiffs' First Amendment And RFRA Claims Lack Merit.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	6, 9
<i>Dodson v. U.S. Gov’t, Dep’t of the Army</i> , 988 F.2d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	5, 9
<i>Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 8
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	6, 7
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....	8
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines</i> , No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) .....	5
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	5
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> , 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	5
